4.1 Spatial distribution of MTN Masts and Base Stations in the Study Arae 

Figure 4.1: MTN Masts and Base Stations in Enugu Sate 

Source: Fieldwork, 2023. 

Figure 4.1 shows the spatial distribution of MTN 

masts and base station in Enugu State. There are 

Three  

Hundred and Forty Seven (347) MTN masts and 

base stations in Enugu State. Two Hundred and 

Twenty Four (224) being 64.5% are found at 

Enugu East Senatorial Zone, Eighty Seven (87) 

25.1% are located at Enugu North Senatorial 

Zone, while Thirty Six (10.4%) are found at 

Enugu West Senatorial Zone.  

The spatial distribution of MTN 

telecommunication masts and base stations is

[...]

security of the infrastructure; power supply and 

fiber optic connectivity.  

4.2 The effects of MTN 

telecommunication masts and base 

stations on the residence within the study 

area. This objective was achieved with the 

use of questionnaire instrument. 

There are Three Hundred and Forty-Seven (347) 

MTN masts and base stations in Enugu State, 

Eight Hundred and three (803) houses within 

the MTN telecommunication masts and base 

stations, Two Thousand one Hundred and 

Ninety (2,190) copies of questionnaires were 

distributed, and Two Thousand, one Hundred 

and Sixty-Six (2,166) copies of the questionnaire 

were returned. The percentage of the copy’s 

questionnaire returned was 98.9%. 

Analysis of Respondents 

Table 4.1: Respondents Living Near Telecommunication Mast and Base Station 

Respons

e 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 %